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SHAREHOLDER COMMUNICATIONS

This FKP Limited 2004 Shareholders’ 
Report contains key information 
about the Company’s operations, 
performance, strategies and 
expectations for the year ahead, 
as well as a fi nancial summary.

Shareholders should note that FKP 
Limited’s annual report consists of two 
documents - the 2004 Shareholders’ 
Report (this document) and the 
2004 Financial Report.  The 2004 
Shareholders’ Report is not intended 
to provide as full an understanding of 
the fi nancial performance, fi nancial 
position and fi nancing and investing 
activities of the consolidated entity 
as the full Financial Report.

A copy of the 2004 Financial Report, 
including the independent audit 
report, is available without charge to 
all shareholders.  To obtain a copy of 
the Report contact FKP’s Company 
Secretary on (07) 3223 3888 or GPO 
Box 2447, Brisbane, Queensland 4001.

The 2004 Shareholders’ Report 
and 2004 Financial Report are also 
available on the Company’s website 
at www.fkp.com.au.

COMPANY
PROFILE

With more than 30 years experience in the Australian property industry, 
FKP Limited is now one of the country’s most successful diversifi ed 
property investment companies, with assets of more than $540 million 
and annual revenues of more than $260 million. In July 2003 FKP Limited 
entered the S&P/ASX200 index, confi rming the company’s place among 
Australia’s top 200 listed companies.

Founded in Queensland, FKP now has operations across much of 
Australia, including corporate offi ces in Sydney and Melbourne and the 
head offi ce in Brisbane.

Our vision is to become the leading diversifi ed property group in Australia.  
We strive to maximise shareholder value by developing and selling quality 
properties that work with and enhance the environment and community. 
The company is committed to the highest standards of corporate 
citizenship, underpinned by high ethics and integrity.

With a strong business focus on building recurring income streams 
through our retirement and funds management divisions, FKP Limited is a 
popular choice with investors looking for strong performance and returns. 

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

FKP Limited invites shareholders to its 
annual general meeting.

When: Friday 29 October 2004, at 10am.

Where:  Room M1 & M2, 
Mezzanine Level, 
Brisbane Convention & 
Entertainment Centre, 
Corner Merivale and Glenelg 
Streets, South Brisbane Qld.

A SHAREHOLDER UPDATE WILL 
ALSO BE HELD IN SYDNEY.

When: Monday 1 November 2004, at 10am.

Where:  The Sydney Room, 
All Seasons Premier 
Menzies Hotel, 
14 Carrington Street, Sydney.
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PERFORMANCE
SNAPSHOT

5 YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY

FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000

Sales Revenue $‘000s 263,688 294,117 195,456 125,390 202,377

EBIT $‘000s 59,166 39,906 24,312 15,001 24,380

Net Profi t After Tax $‘000s 36,676 26,741 17,090 12,059 17,152

Paid Up Capital $‘000s 152,238 105,485 104,198 104,198 104,198

Shareholder’s Funds $‘000s 248,866 175,747 153,877 148,121 142,854

Cash $‘000s 22,738 6,228 3,849 24,433 3,048

Total Assets $‘000s 546,496 297,501 272,501 314,552 335,043

Total Debt $‘000s 147,068 27,476 44,565 90,670 114,203

Earnings Per Share cents 30.75 23.5 15.1 10.7 15.2

Dividend Per Share cents 15.0 12.0 10.0 6.0 10.0

Net Tangible Assets Per Share cents 179.75 152.7 134.98 129.9 125.5

Return on Average Shareholders’ Funds % 17.3 16.2 11.3 8.3 12.3

EBIT/Sales % 22.4 13.6 12.5 12.0 12.3

Dividend Payout Ratio % 48.8 51.0 66.2 56.1 65.8

Franking % 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Interest Cover times 8.2 20.5 5.2 2.3 5.9

Gearing Ratio (Debt/Equity) % 50.0 12.1 26.5 43.4 77.8

We strive to maximise 
shareholder value by 
developing and selling 
quality properties that 
work with and enhance the 
environment and community.

NET PROFIT 
AFTER TAX

EARNINGS 
PER SHARE

DIVIDENDS 
PER SHARE

NET TANGIBLE 
ASSETS PER SHARE

+37% +30.8% +25% +17.7%



CHAIRMAN’S & 
MANAGING DIRECTOR’S 
REPORT
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2004 has proven to be the most 
eventful in the Company’s history.

The Company has delivered a 
record net profi t after tax of 
$36.7 million for the year ending 
30 June 2004 an increase of 37% 
on the 2003 result. This refl ects 
earnings per share of 30.75 cents.

The Directors are pleased to 
declare a fi nal fully franked dividend 
of 8 cents per share bringing 
the total dividend for the year to 
15 cents per share being a 25% 
increase over the 2003 year.

Other key features of the fi nancial 
result were a 17.65% increase 
in net tangible assets per share 
to $1.80 at June 2004. Gearing 
at June 2004 was 50% of equity 
refl ecting the mature nature 
of some of the company’s 
development projects and 
the ownership of investment 
assets such as 31 Queen Street 
Melbourne. Recurrent income 
from our retirement and funds 
management division reached 18% 
of earnings before interest and tax.

Return on equity was an impressive 
17.3% up from 16.2% in 2003. 

The major highlights for the 2004 
year included:

•  The acquisition of an 85% controlling 
shareholding in Forest Place Group 
Limited. The company now has almost 
4,000 units under management plus 
the capacity to develop approximately 
1,000 units on land already owned. 
The Retirement Division contributed 
26.1% of EBIT in 2004.

•  FKP was the successful tenderer 
to purchase stage 2 of Newstead 
Riverpark Gateway at Newstead in 
Brisbane. The proposed development 
will have a project value of approximately 
$300 million and will be developed in 
several stages commencing in 2006.

•  A $47 million capital raising in 
March 2004

•  Continued success of our Peregian 
Springs development with sales of 
$41 million plus the opening of the 
private members golf club. 

•  Excellent progress has been achieved 
in our efforts to expand into NSW and 
Victoria with projects with a total value 
of about $270 million underway.
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The Directors and Management 
have enjoyed an excellent 
working relationship during the 
year which has contributed to 
the record annual profi t for 2004.

On the 29 October 2004 it is proposed 
to hold 2 extra meetings in addition to 
the  Annual General Meeting to consider 
the Board’s proposal to staple the units 
in the FKP Property Trust, currently wholly 
owned by FKP Limited, to the shares 
of FKP Limited on a one for one basis 
creating the FKP Property Group. 

The Directors unanimously recommend 
this proposal to shareholders as:

•  The stapled entity is the best structure 
for the company to achieve its long 
term goals;

•  Shareholders will receive signifi cantly 
higher dividends/distributions;

•  Recurrent earnings will increase 
signifi cantly with the companys 
ambition to have 50% of income by 
2008 from recurrent income; and

•  The cost of funds to the company 
should reduce due to the much larger 
Balance Sheet.

We will also seek to raise up to 
$110 million in equity through a fully 
underwritten institutional placement to 
pay down debt incurred to purchase the 
properties of the FKP Property Trust.

Shareholders will also be invited to 
purchase between $2,500 and $5,000 
worth of stapled securities at the same 
price as the institutional investors under 
a Security Purchase Plan. Directors have 
also decided to reintroduce a Dividend 
Reinvestment Scheme after 30 June 2005. 

As part of the planning to establish a 
stapled entity FKP Property Trust has 
over the last 9 months purchased an 
offi ce building in Melbourne, two offi ce 
buildings in the Sydney CBD and three 
retail centres in suburban Brisbane. 
The portfolio has a current value of 
approximately $160 million. 

The Explanatory Memorandum for the 
proposal accompanies this report. 
We have also established an information 
line for shareholders to contact should 
they have any specifi c questions 
concerning the stapling proposal. 
The number to call is 1800 242 300.

The property market has slowed 
over the last six months but we are 
confi dent of achieving earnings per share 
growth of at least 10% for the 2005 year. 
At 30 June 2004 the company had 
$89.5 million in unconditional sales 
that had not been brought to account, 
an excellent foundation on which to 
continue to meet our stated ambition to 
grow earnings per share by a minimum 
of 10% per annum.

The Directors and Management have 
enjoyed an excellent working relationship 
during the year which has contributed 
to the record annual profi t for 2004. 
On behalf of shareholders, we thank 
each member of the staff of FKP for their 
dedication and hard work in achieving 
this fantastic result. 

John Jamieson
Chairman  

Peter Brown
Managing Director & CEO 31 Queen Street, Melbourne
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RETIREMENT
DIVISION

FKP’s retirement division, 
which trades as FKP- Australian 
Retirement Homes (FKP-ARH), 
owns and operates 28 retirement 
villages across fi ve states providing 
accommodation to some 4,930 
residents. The retirement village 
industry has enjoyed a buoyant 
year underpinned by the strong 
Australian property market. 
Many new residents were able 
to sell homes in the community 
at reasonable prices, enabling 
them to buy into retirement villages 
that offer additional facilities 
and services not found in the 
general community.

YEAR IN REVIEW

FKP-ARH achieved record new sales 
valued over $33 million (2003:$19.6 million) 
from 147 (2003:93) new sales and again 
achieved over 200 resales during 2003/04. 
The combination of maturing villages as 
well as the continued development of 
new stock resulted in a record profi t for 
the division. Cash realised from FKP-
ARH’s share of capital gains, limited 
leases, and departure fees on resale of 
units (previously referred to as deferred 
management fees) amounted to 
$9.3 million (2003:$7.4 million), with 
further accrued departure fees amounting 
to $3.9 million (2003:$3.6 million) 
for the year1.

We commenced the 2003/04 year with 
a strategic target of expanding the units 
owned, managed and to be developed 
from 2,756 completed units, 111 aged 
care places and 462 to be developed units 
at June 30, 2003 to a capacity of 5,000 
units owned and managed within fi ve years. 

To this end, on 27 February, 2004, FKP 
acquired 84.79 per cent of Forest Place 
Group Limited (FPG), an ASX-listed 
retirement village company which 

owns and operates three high-quality 
villages and has an interest in two other 
villages under development in south-east 
Queensland. When combined with the 
existing FKP-ARH villages, the division had 
the capacity of 4,901 units by year end 
and further consolidates FKP’s position as 
Australia’s largest private sector owner-
operator of retirement villages. FPG’s 
contribution to net profi t after tax for the 
FKP-ARH’s period of ownership amounted 
to $0.9 million.

Subsequent to the acquisition of FPG, 
a thorough review of operations, funding 
requirements and future designs and 
developments was conducted. Suncorp, 
the traditional fi nancier of FPG, has 
offered to provide new non-recourse 
funding arrangements for FPG and the 
two development syndicates. This will 
enable progress towards re-starting 
the FPG and syndicate development 
pipeline in 2004/05. The management and 
head offi ce administrative staff of FPG 
have been relocated from June 2004 to 
within the FKP head offi ce premises to 
achieve operational effi ciencies from both 
companies’ perspectives.

FKP-ARH FPG FPG 
SYNDICATED

TOTAL

Completed units 2,826 925 120 3,871

Under construction 134 8 8 150

Units to be developed 244 132 368 744

Current Aged Care beds 111 25 - 136

Total 3,315 1,090 496 4,901

1   The amounts referred to in this paragraph 
relate solely to the villages owned by FKP-ARH 
excluding any Forest Place Group Limited villages

Peregian Springs Retirement Country Club
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FKP-ARH achieved record new 
sales valued over $33 million 
(2003:$19.6 million) from 
147(2003:93) new sales 
and again achieved over 200 
resales during 2003/04. 

THE YEAR AHEAD

A major objective for 2004/05 is to 
advance the development pipeline at 
FPG and the two syndicates and to 
continue pursuing FKP-ARH’s high sales 
volumes, albeit in a property market that is 
predicted to be slightly less buoyant than 
the previous year. FKP will also continue 
the integration and improvement of quality 
assurance systems at FKP-ARH and FPG 
and to maximise the wealth of best-
practice knowledge possessed by each 
company’s experienced staff.

The continuing rebranding of FPG 
brochures, signage, website and livery 
to date has been well received. The 
rebranding will continue through to the 
new designs for building product that 
have been developed with FKP’s input. 

Our strategic focus for future 
developments and acquisitions will remain 
the NSW and Victorian markets but we will 
be opportunistic elsewhere if good sites 
and opportunities become available.

A major review of FKP-ARH and FPG 
computer systems will also be conducted 
to ensure maximum back-offi ce integration 
and operational effi ciencies are achieved 
to benefi t both companies.

OTHER MATTERS

Last year we made reference to the 
uncertainty caused by the ATO changing 
the promulgated view as to how GST 
free services should apply in certain 
serviced apartments. Representations 
and discussions with the ATO and the 
Federal Government over this issue was 
further pursued since last year involving 
FKP Executives. 

On 12 August 2004, the Howard 
Government reported that it would take 
steps to legislate GST-free treatment 
of eligible residential care services and 
accommodation provided in serviced 
apartments in retirement villages with 
effect from the introduction of GST. FKP 
congratulates the Federal Government 
on the assurance it has now provided to 
eligible residents and to eligible serviced 
apartment operators. 

FKP-ARH owns and operates fi ve 
serviced apartments with nearly 300 
residents which are eligible under the 
relevant criteria and this issue had been 
of major concern to them. We also 
have two serviced apartments under 
construction at The Domain Retirement 
Country Club and Peregian Springs 
Retirement Country Club that will provide 
eligible services and accommodation 
to over 100 aged residents in eligible 
residential care settings. We believe 
the new certainty will, over time, enable 
the private sector to make a signifi cant 
contribution to alleviating some of 
the ongoing fi nancial burden on the 
Commonwealth in providing residential 
aged care to Australia’s ageing population.

 

Endeavour Lodge Serviced Apartments,
Minkara Retirement Village
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The performance of the 
trust has been extremely 
pleasing and augurs 
well for future funds 
management product. 

FUNDS & ASSET
MANAGEMENT

The FKP Funds Management 
division was extremely active 
throughout the year, managing 
the acquisition of three offi ce 
buildings, one in Melbourne and 
two in Sydney, with a value of 
approximately $95 million. The 
acquisitions were conducted in a 
highly competitive sector, with a 
growing weight of capital chasing 
limited investment opportunities. 
Two of the transactions were 
off-market, non-competitive 
processes, sourced through 
existing industry relationships. 

The Funds Management team 
has grown to three with analyst 
Andrew Hall appointed in October 
2003 and Jill Pearce, appointed in 
July 2004 as an asset manager, 
joining general manager Tim Russell 
who was appointed in July 2003.

The division’s sole income 
source for the year was derived 
through the management of 
FKP Commercial Property Trust 
No.1. Income source will be 
further diversifi ed in the 2005 and 
subsequent fi nancial years with 
the acquisition of new assets.

YEAR IN REVIEW

The 2004 fi nancial year saw the fi rst full 
year of operation for FKP Commercial 
Property Trust No.1. The trust’s only asset, 
the William Buck Centre located at 120 
Edward St, Brisbane, is an offi ce building 
that was developed and constructed by 
FKP Limited. The trust is an unlisted, 
closed-end fund with approximately 650 
investors. The responsible entity for the 
trust is FKP Funds Management Limited, 
which is wholly owned by FKP Limited.

The Trust paid a total distribution of 10.55 
cents per unit to its investors for the year 
(a distribution yield of 10.55 per cent). The 
result compared favourably to the forecast 
in the product disclosure statement (PDS) 
released on October 30, 2002 of 9.3 cents 
per unit for the same period. The actual result 
was 13 per cent above the PDS forecast.

The William Buck Centre was revalued for 
June 30, 2004 at $65.3 million, up from 
the acquisition price of $61.75 million in 
November 2002.

The performance of the trust has been 
extremely pleasing and augurs well for 
future funds management product. 

Work has continued in consolidating 
our portfolio with the acquisition of 
31 Queen St in Melbourne and 8 Spring 
and 52 Clarence Streets in Sydney.

FKP Commercial Property Trust No.2 (Trust 
No.2) acquired 31 Queen St in February 
2004 for $41.025 million. The 21-storey 
offi ce building has net lettable area of 
18,229m2 and at 30 June 2004 was 92 per 
cent occupied to 27 tenants. During FKP’s 
period of ownership approximately 38 per 
cent of the leased area has been subject 
to lease renewals or new leases, which 
has increased the average lease duration 
of the building from 2.2 to 3.7 years (by 
gross income).

On 1 July 2004, Trust No.2 settled 
two offi ce buildings 8 Spring St and 
52 Clarence St in Sydney. 8 Spring St was 
acquired for $26.9 million. The 5,132m2 
asset is centrally located in the core CBD 
precinct. Due to its location and relatively 
high car-parking component FKP believes 
the asset will always be in high leasing 
demand. The size and shape of its fl oor-
plate is also ideally suited to a strata 
conversion and this opportunity will 
be further considered.

52 Clarence St was acquired for 
$20.9 million, a purchase yield of 8.3 per 
cent. It offers 5,177m2 of offi ce space 
and 364m2 of retail. The entire offi ce 
component is leased to Suncorp Metway 
until February 2008. FKP believes the 
asset lends itself to multiple tenancies and 
will target smaller tenants on Suncorp’s 
expiry. Its rental price point, good location 
and excellent access to Wynyard Station 
add to its leasing appeal.

THE YEAR AHEAD

FKP’s funds management division now 
manages four offi ce assets to the value 
of approximately $160 million. The funds 
management division is absolutely 
focused on managing these assets 
diligently and effectively to ensure 
maximum value is derived for its investors. 

Products that give investors the ability 
to tap into FKP’s existing skill base in 
commercial development and retirement 
village management are also being 
actively pursued. During 2005 the funds 
management division will continue 
to focus on sourcing and reviewing 
acquisition opportunities.

 
120 Edward Street, Brisbane
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FKP’s land subdivision division 
is primarily focused on delivering 
quality residential land in 
metropolitan areas throughout 
Queensland, New South Wales and 
Victoria. The activities undertaken 
by the division range from small 
infi ll projects, such as Castle Hill 
in north-west Sydney to master-
planned residential communities, 
such as Peregian Springs Estate 
on Queensland’s Sunshine Coast.

THE YEAR IN REVIEW

The fi nancial year was extremely strong 
for land sales with 337 (2003:298) lots 
settling generating gross sales revenue 
of $64.3 million (2003: $42.9 million).

Our fl agship estate, Peregian Springs, 
performed exceptionally well during the 
year with large increases of sales prices 
achieved on individual lots. The opening 
during the year of the Peregian Springs 
Golf Club accelerated pricing growth on 
land sales. 

The golf course, developed as an integral 
part of the Peregian Springs estate, 
was sold during the year to Peregian 
Springs Golf Holdings Limited (PSGH). 
As consideration for the purchase 
the company was issued with 1,200 
convertible, redeemable preference 
shares in PSGH and intends to sell these 
shares to the public over the life of 
the estate. The fi rst prospectus closed 
oversubscribed in January 2004, with 386 
initial members of the golf club. A second 
prospectus was issued on August 3, 2004 
for the sale of a further 150 memberships.

The division also settled on a 173ha site 
adjoining Peregian Springs which is to be 
known as Coolum Ridges. Unfortunately, 
the development approval obtained from 
the local council was challenged in court 
and it was necessary for us to withdraw 
and resubmit our application. This new 
application is currently being considered 
by the local council and the various state 
and federal environmental authorities. 
It is anticipated that the approval sought 
will be granted.

At Emmadale Park in Central 
Queensland we successfully negotiated 
an approval for the development of the 
remaining 335 blocks in this upmarket 
estate at Gladstone.

In New South Wales the division sold all 
but 3 of the developed lots at Castle Hill 
and completely sold out at 3 estates in 
the Hunter Valley. The fi rst two stages 
of 62 lots at the Ocean Acres estate in 
Torquay Victoria were developed during 
the year with 38 being sold by year end. 
All 50 lots at the division’s Emerald Hill 
estate at Diamond Creek were also 
developed during the year with 16 lots 
being sold by year end.

THE YEAR AHEAD

The year ahead promises to be 
challenging as the market for residential 
land comes off the highs experienced 
over the past two years. We will pursue 
the development approval of Coolum 
Ridges, comprising a further 1,200 
residential blocks. This parcel will be 
extremely valuable as land suitable for 
residential development on the Sunshine 
Coast, especially between the Maroochy 
River and Noosa, becomes increasingly 
scarce. It is our intention to provide an 
environmentally sensitive, economically 
sustainable product with the emphasis 
on natural development as much 
as is possible.

Development will continue during the 
next year at Peregian Springs where 
it is planned to complete the 70 lots 
comprising stages 15 and 17. At 
Emmadale Park the 42 lots in stage 13 
currently under development are due to 
be completed. Stage 3 of 26 lots should 
also be completed at Ocean Acres and 
work is scheduled to commence on the 
fi nal 2 stages of lots with completion due 
in the 2005/06 fi nancial year.

Our fl agship estate, 
Peregian Springs, performed 
exceptionally well during the 
year with large increases 
of sales prices achieved on 
individual lots. 

LAND
SUBDIVISIONS

NAME OF ESTATE LOCATION
EXPECTED 

YIELD
NO OF LOTS 
DEVELOPED

TO BE 
DEVELOPED

Peregian Springs Sunshine Coast , Qld 1,722 711 1,011

Emmadale Park Gladstone, Qld 753 418 335

Castle Hill Sydney, NSW 25 25 -

Emerald Hill Diamond Creek, Vic 50 50 -

Ocean Acres Torquay, Vic 132 62 70Above: Ocean Acres, Torquay, Victoria
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RESIDENTIAL
APARTMENTS

FKP’s residential apartments 
division was focused during 
the year on the acquisition and 
delivery of quality multi-unit 
residential projects in Queensland 
and New South Wales. FKP 
showed commitment to greater 
geographical and product 
spread in 2003-2004 with the 
expansion of its residential 
development business into the 
NSW market. The business saw 
the employment of a small team 
with proven experience in the 
local apartment industry. In its 
fi rst year, the business has 
successfully secured over 
$80 million worth of development 
to be brought to account in the 
coming fi nancial years.

THE YEAR IN REVIEW

The 2004 fi nancial year has seen solid 
results for existing projects and the 
acquisition of future projects. The 
continued strength of the residential 
market in south-east Queensland 
resulted in an increase of gross revenue 
to $95.9 million from $77.4 million in the 
2002/2003 year. The complete sell-out of 
projects such as Marquis on Main and 
212 on Margaret have been testimony to 
the quality of the product being developed 
and the location of the respective projects.

The residential apartment market in 2004 
was typifi ed by four main factors:

•  Strong purchaser demand in both the 
investor and owner occupier market, 
particularly in the fi rst half;

•  No large increases in supply of 
apartments in both the Brisbane and 
Sunshine Coast markets;

•  Increases in construction costs 
associated with a very strong 
construction market across all property 
sectors; and, 

•  Strong demand for residential 
development sites.

In November 2003 the division was 
selected as the successful tenderer 
for stage two of Brisbane’s Newstead 
Riverpark. This mixed-use site forms 
part of the urban renewal precinct of 
Newstead, located about two kilometres 
north east of the Brisbane CBD. This six 
hectare, $300 million master-planned 
project comprises 20,000m2 of retail, 
showroom and commercial space, in 
addition to about 400 dwellings adjoining 
the river front precinct of Newstead. 
Development of this site is not expected 
to commence until January 2006.

100 Quay Street Brisbane, which has 
frontage to Coronation Drive, views of 
the Brisbane River and CBD, was also 
acquired during the year. This project, 
launched in July 2004, comprises some 
106 apartments. In addition to these sites 
we have two sites on the Sunshine Coast 
currently proceeding with council for 
development approval.

Key projects completed in 2003/2004 
include:

•  Macarthur Chambers, Brisbane – 
$38 million, 75 unit retrofi t of a heritage 
listed CBD building with 15 units 
remaining for sale;

•  Marquis on Main, Gold Coast - 
$45 million 42 unit high rise at Main Beach 
that was sold out during the year; and, 

•  Inn on the Park, Brisbane - $30 million 
92 unit development on Coronation 
Drive, Toowong which has 1 unit 
remaining for sale at 30 June.

Entering the competitive Sydney 
market this year, the division focussed 
on fi nding sites for low-scale, medium-
density or boutique developments. 
This allows for minimum pre-sale periods 
for the emerging business. Exposure 
to shorter pre-sale periods for apartment 
development ensures risks initiated 
by changes to market conditions, 
including interest rate changes, 
construction price variances and 
purchaser trends are minimised. 

Solid residential areas within reasonable 
distances from the city were identifi ed and 
targeted. The division is also investigating 
Sydney suburbs progressing towards 
gentrifi cation with good existing public 
transport, systems, infrastructure and 
amenity. This resulted in the division 
acquiring projects valued in excess of 
$80 million to be delivered over the next 
two fi nancial years.

Marquis on Main, Main Beach, Queensland
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The complete sell-out of projects 
such as Marquis on Main and 212 
on Margaret have been testimony 
to the quality of the product being 
developed and the location of the 
respective projects.

THE YEAR AHEAD

We anticipate demand from property 
investors will soften in 2005, with the 
construction market stabilising towards 
the second half of the year. However, 
projects located near existing, mature 
infrastructure with added amenities such 
as views or water frontage, will continue 
to perform. 

Projects currently under construction or 
due to commence and due for completion 
in 2004/2005 include:

•  212 on Margaret – located in the 
Brisbane CBD, this $37.5 million project 
has been sold out;

•  Seamark on First - $32 million project in 
Mooloolaba on the Sunshine Coast has 
6 units remaining for sale as of June 30;

•  Riversands at Ivory Palms – located 
in Noosa has 19 units remaining for 
sale; and, 

•  Primrose Ave, Rosebery, NSW – 
An approved 36 unit development 
with central courtyard areas and 
private spaces; end value $21 million. 
Construction scheduled to commence 
in 2004.

Projects that are due for completion 
in 2005/2006 include:

•  the $30 million Soho development 
in South Brisbane; and

•  Crewe Place, Rosebery NSW – 
Approved 54 units, fi ve retail/commercial 
development (forming stage two of 
the development) with an end value of 
$31 million. Construction scheduled to 
commence in early – mid 2005.

The division is actively seeking new 
opportunities in Victoria, in line with the 
company’s strategic plan, which has 
already seen expansion into NSW. 
The Queensland development manager 
has recently been relocated to Melbourne 
to help pursue this strategy.

 

Above: Display unit, Vue, Milton, Queensland

Right: MacArthur Chambers, Brisbane
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COMMERCIAL
DEVELOPMENTS

The focus of the last year has 
been to successfully expand our 
operations in the Sydney and 
Melbourne markets. The division 
has secured its fi rst Melbourne 
project and three new projects 
for the Sydney offi ce with a 
value in excess of $70 million. 
The establishment of these 
offi ces enables the group to better 
service its national client base. 
The commercial market during the 
last twelve months has been very 
competitive in terms of securing 
new development as a result of 
strong demand for sites due to 
the buoyant residential market.

YEAR IN REVIEW

While the expansion of commercial 
activities into Sydney and Melbourne 
has been the major focus, successful 
outcomes have been achieved on 
existing projects. 

The $13 million 33 lot Paradise Road 
Industrial Estate at Acacia Ridge in 
Queensland has achieved a sell down 
in excess of 75 per cent during the 
year, which was signifi cantly better than 
anticipated. This project is now expected 
to be sold out by the end of the 2004 
calendar year. 

Stage one of our joint venture at the 
$25 million Gateway Industrial Estate in 
Pinkenba, Brisbane is progressing well. 
The fi rst stage comprising a 3,005m2 
warehouse was completed during the 
year and is leased to Astron Plastics. 
This building is under contract for 
$2.6 million and is due to settle during 
the fi rst half of the 2004/05 fi nancial year. 
A vacant 10,000m2 block of land, also in 
stage one, is under contract for 
$1.3 million. Stage 2 consisting of a 
further two buildings is planned for 
construction during 2004/05.

In Sydney, the $20 million Pinnacle 
Estate at Norwest Business Park, being 
stage one of a three stage development, 
has been completed with 6 of the 
11 strata-title lots sold at year end. 
The second stage of this $105 million 
mixed commercial and service retail 
development is in its planning phase and 
is expected to commence construction 
during the 2004/05 fi nancial year.

THE YEAR AHEAD

The continued expansion of our industrial 
and commercial activities will underpin 
our growth in Brisbane, Sydney and 
Melbourne. As part of this growth there 
will be a particular emphasis on industrial 
subdivision, commercial and industrial 
strata, and mixed use development. 
The focus will also extend to seeking 
major pre-commitments in the commercial 
sector for sites already under our control 
or as part of a joint venture

There will also be a particular focus on 
retail with the recent recruitment of a 
retail expert. This will allow us to focus 
on both the traditional supermarket-based 
retail development and more specialised 
retail warehouse or homemaker style 
development. There are currently three 
new retail projects planned and these 
will be used as a platform for a stronger 
position in this market.

In Melbourne, we have been successful 
in securing our fi rst project, a strata 
commercial refurbishment in Collingwood. 
This $18 million development is targeted 
at small owner-occupiers wishing to locate 
within the northern Melbourne fringe.

In addition to the Pinnacle Estate at 
Norwest Business Park, we have secured 
three new projects in Sydney which 
include an industrial subdivision in 
St Marys, an industrial strata development 
in Warriewood and a retail shopping 
centre in the inner west. These projects 
are due for completion in the upcoming 
two fi nancial years.

In Brisbane, work continues on the 
proposed mixed commercial and 
residential development adjoining Milton 
Rail Station. Planning of our newly 
acquired $40 million Redbank Plains 
shopping centre has also commenced. 
The centre will be signifi cantly upgraded 
and expanded to meet the growing retail 
needs of that community.

Since the end of the year the division 
has also purchased an industrial site 
in Rocklea, Queensland for $9.6 million 
for which it is has already received 
pre-commitments from 4 tenants. 
It is proposed that this site will be 
refurbished and onsold within the 
2004/05 fi nancial year. 

Artists Impression Stage 2, Pinnacle Estate, Sydney 
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FKP ‘s construction division 
continued to diversify its 
activities throughout 2003/2004, 
from the construction of high-end 
‘smart’ residential projects 
like Marquis on Main to the 
successful completion of stage 
one of the Norwest Business Park 
in Bella Vista, Sydney. 
 

YEAR IN REVIEW

The 2003/04 year saw the construction 
industry hit with signifi cant increases 
in labour and construction costs. Sub-
contractor shortages in many trades 
caused price increases throughout the 
industry, which especially impacted 
major high-density residential projects 
throughout south-east Queensland. 

There were cost increases in all trades, 
particularly the structural trades of 
concrete placement, reinforcement, 
formwork, masonry, steelwork and 
aluminium windows and larger fi nishes’ 
trades such as plasterboard and tiling. 

Labour costs increased in accordance 
with EBA increases. Brisbane construction 
project prices rose by more than 15 per 
cent. This impacted on the division’s 
turnover, which fell from $108 million in 
2003 to $81 million in 2004, with margins 
declining by 25 per cent. 

To offset this in the future, we undertook 
a considerable drive to increase our sub-
contractor database.

Approximately 58 per cent of the division’s 
turnover was attributed to projects 
delivered to our development division in 
the past fi nancial year; 28 per cent was 
credited to projects for our retirement 
division and 14 per cent to external clients. 
While the amount of external work was 
signifi cantly less than 2003, it accurately 
refl ects the impact the cost increases had 
on other developers.

Despite the tough times fi nancially, the 
construction team continued to achieve 
outstanding success in the delivery of 
quality products, winning 18 industry 
awards. The division won the “Lifestyle 
Housing for Seniors in Purpose Built 
Dwellings” award for our Endeavour Lodge, 
Minkara project. This was our debut entry 
in the New South Wales Master Builders 
Awards and won not only the state award 
but also a prestigious national award. 
Two other exceptional projects received 
multiple awards - Outrigger Hervey Bay 
received fi ve state awards and the William 
Buck Centre (formerly Hall Chadwick) 
received not only the Rider Hunt state 
award in recognition of standards of 
excellence but also the national Rider Hunt 
award in the same category. It was the 
seventh award for this landmark building.

THE YEAR AHEAD

The division has a number of projects 
both under construction and commencing 
in the 2004/05 fi nancial year. The division’s 
current budget target of $112 million in 
revenue is signifi cantly underwritten 
by the forward book of work of 
approximately $86 million in projects 
for the Company’s development and 
retirement divisions (including Forest 
Place Group retirement villages)

As was the case in the 2004 fi nancial year 
where only 14 per cent of the division’s 
turnover was carried out for external 
clients, at this stage it is only budgeting 
that 6 per cent of next year’s turnover will 
be for external clients.

Our New South Wales team has been 
reinforced with the appointment of an 
operations manager and estimator. 

Throughout the coming year our 
current divisional structure will shift in 
order to promote integration within the 
company and assist in achieving our 
objective to expand our development 
model for residential, land, retirements 
and commercial into New South Wales 
and Victoria.

The importance of FKP’s construction 
team to enable the company to control 
the quality and timing of the delivery of 
projects will continue through targeting 
highly skilled tradesmen from our broader 
base of subcontractors, streamlining our 
defects procedures and continuing design 
reviews and refi nements on all projects.

CONSTRUCTION
DIVISION

The division won the “Lifestyle 
Housing for Seniors in Purpose 
Built Dwellings” award for our 
Endeavour Lodge, Minkara project.

Above: Inn on the Park, Milton Queensland 
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GETTING THE STRUCTURE RIGHT:

As part of the Company’s geographic 
expansion into New South Wales and 
Victoria the operational structure is being 
established along state lines whereby 
the development, sales & marketing and 
construction activities are integrated to 
ensure delivery of quality projects on 
time and on budget. Over the next fi ve 
years the divisional structure which has 
traditionally existed in the Queensland 
operations will also be transitioned to 
refl ect a state basis. 

ENSURING WE HAVE COMPETENT PEOPLE:

During the year we established a student 
scholarship in the School of Construction 
Management & Property within the Faculty 
of Built Environment and Engineering 
at Queensland University of Technology 
(QUT). The FKP Limited Scholarship, as 
it is known, sponsors the fi nal year of an 
undergraduate student undertaking the 
property economics program at QUT and 
provides that student with paid part-time 
work at FKP during the fi nal year of 
study with a view to taking on a full-time 
position with FKP upon graduation.

MOTIVATING PEOPLE:

The variable pay plan (VPP), which 
rewards all employees for performance 
in excess of board established hurdles, 
was reviewed during the year and 
amended to allow further fl exibility in the 
way employees can receive payments 
under the VPP. Following its introduction in 
the 2003 fi nancial year the Board are 

confi dent that the VPP appropriately 
rewards all employees for building 
shareholder wealth.

In addition to the VPP the Company’s 
employee share plan encourages 
employees to own shares to further 
align their interests with those of its 
shareholders. During the year a further 
73,352 ordinary shares were issued to 
212 employees. An employee who has 
been eligible to participate since the 
introduction of this plan has now been 
issued with 4,062 shares which were 
originally issued for $5,000 and are now 
worth $12,389 (based on the closing share 
price on 1 September 2004 of $3.05).

STRENGTHENING OUR CULTURE:

We continue to build an effective culture – 
the way we do business - to support FKP’s 
drive to improve the value of the company 
for shareholders. Our incentive plans are 
designed to reinforce this culture.

We encourage our people to be 
outwardly focussed, maintaining a 
keen understanding of our markets 
and competitors and sensitivity to the 
importance of our communities and the 
environment in which we operate.

Our people are supported to fi nd new 
ways to satisfy our customer’s needs; 
to look for profi table new business 
opportunities, balancing risk with 
opportunity; to improve their operations – 
including maximising safety and minimising 
environmental impact and bureaucracy; 
and to focus on improving results.

FKP seek to balance the economic, 
social and environmental contribution 
of our business while striving to 
maximise returns for shareholders. 
FKP is an environmentally responsible 
developer with a successful track record in 
working closely with councils, government 
agencies and recognised environmental 
authorities throughout Australia to ensure 
its developments protect and enhance the 
natural environment.

Our fl agship masterplanned community, 
Peregian Springs has been carefully 
designed to protect and sustain the 
area’s delicate ecology and has strict 
design controls in place to maximise 
energy effi ciency and protect amenities. 
Environmental initiatives include a 
70 hectare conservation area set aside 
to protect the endangered Emu Mountain 
Sheoak, and the creation of wetlands to 
fi lter storm water and runoff.

Peregian Springs’ innovative water 
management system is designed to 
maximise effi ciency and minimise 
hydrological impacts on the site. 
A picturesque man-made lake doubles 
as a water treatment device, with a 
combination of deep and shallow water 
areas and vegetated zones to promote 
natural fi ltration. The golf course is 
designed to drain into the lake, and water 
is reused on the development’s attractive 
landscaped areas.

FKP is also committed to preserving the 
signifi cant heritage aspects of the built 
environment. To date we have restored 
5 inner Brisbane city buildings with the 
latest being the heritage listed MacArthur 
Chambers, on the corner of Queen and 
Edward Streets. The unique heritage 
preservation aspects of this building 
included the restoration of the General 
MacArthur offi ce/museum; the ornate 
sandstone facade, the restoration of the 
heritage internal stairs and the seamless 
integration of modern day living features 
including air conditioning and high security.

THE
ENVIRONMENT

OUR
PEOPLE

Left to Right: E. Delfabbro, T. Toner, S. Ponton, G. Brown, M. Miller, D. Lamond, B. Jackson, 
P. Malady, T. Russell, C. MacDonald
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CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE

This statement outlines the main 
corporate governance practices 
in place and the extent to which 
the Company has followed the 
recommendations of the ASX 
Corporate Governance Council 
throughout the year, including 
recommendations made by the 
Implementation Review Group of 
the ASX issued on 31 March 2004, 
unless otherwise stated. In this 
statement the Council’s document 
published on 31 March 2003 is 
referred to as “the guidelines”.

PRINCIPLE 1: BOARD AND MANAGEMENT

For many years the Board has developed 
and implemented policies and practices 
which ensure that the Company complies 
with the recommendations and principles 
set out in the guidelines, while recognising 
that in a dynamic company with a small 
board the relationships among directors, 
and particularly the relationship between 
the chairman and the chief executive 
offi cer, cannot be fully regulated and 
documented. During the year, the Board 
reviewed its policies and practices in this 
area and has adopted and published a 
board charter on the Company’s website.

PRINCIPLE 2: BOARD STRUCTURE

During the fi nancial year the Board 
comprised six non-executive directors 
(including the Chairman) and one executive 
director (the Managing Director). The names, 
skills and experience of the directors in 
offi ce at the date of this Statement, and 
the period of offi ce of each director, are 
set out in the Directors’ Report.

INDEPENDENT PROFESSIONAL ADVICE 
Each director has the right, at the 
Company’s expense, to seek independent 
professional advice in relation to the 
execution of Board responsibilities. 
Prior approval of the Chairman, which will 
not be unreasonably withheld, is required. 
Where appropriate, directors share such 
advice with the other directors.

INDEPENDENCE OF DIRECTORS
The Board considers that of the six non-
executive directors that the following 
are independent:

John Jamieson (Chairman)
Ben Macdonald
David Crombie

Messrs Rod Forrester and Phil Parker are 
substantial shareholders and together 
with Mr Des Forrester are the founding 
directors of the Company from its 
incorporation in 1987. They are all past 
executive offi cers of the Company and 
in the Board’s view these factors do 
not affect their capacity to act with 
independence in relation to all other matters.

The Board distinguishes between the 
concept of independence, and the issues 
of confl ict of interest or material personal 
interests which may arise from time 

to time. Wherever there is an actual or 
potential confl ict of interest or material 
personal interest, the Board’s policies and 
procedures ensure that:

•  the interest is fully disclosed and 
the disclosure is recorded in the 
register of directors’ interests and 
in the Board minutes;

•   the relevant director is excluded 
from all considerations of the matter 
by the Board; and

•  the relevant director does not receive 
any segment of the Board papers or 
other documents in which there is any 
reference to the matter. 

A copy of the Board’s Confl ict of Interest 
policy has been published on the 
company’s website.

As the determination of independence 
remains a matter for the Board’s 
judgement, the Board confi rms that all 
directors considered to be independent 
meet the stated requirements for 
independence as recommended in 
the guidelines, except that:

•  Mr Ben Macdonald has been in offi ce 
for almost 11 years, as disclosed in the 
Directors’ Report. The Board does not 
consider that the independence of a 
director can be assessed by reference to 
an arbitrary and set period of time. The 
Company has diverse operations which 
have grown considerably over the past 
11 years and in the Board’s view derives 
benefi ts from having such long-serving 
directors with detailed knowledge of its 
history and experience of its operations.

•  from time to time confl icts of interest 
may arise, particularly having regard 
to the diversity of the Company’s 
operations. These are dealt with in 
accordance with the procedure outlined 
above for dealing with confl icts. They do 
not affect the capacity of the relevant 
director to act with independence in 
relation to all other matters. 

The chairman of the Company is an 
independent non-executive director.

The roles of chairman and chief executive 
are exercised by separate individuals. 
During the year the Company published 
on its website the Role of the Chairman.

This statement and 
information identifi ed therein 
is available on the Company’s 
website at www.fkp.com.au 
under the Corporate 
Governance section.
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NOMINATION COMMITTEE
As FKP Limited has a relatively small 
Board, the full Board acted during 
the fi nancial year as the nomination 
committee. The composition of the Board is 
continually under review by all directors to 
ensure that the Board has the appropriate 
mix of expertise and experience.

When a Board vacancy occurs or where it 
is considered that the Board would benefi t 
from the services of a new director with 
particular skills, directors are asked to 
nominate suitable candidates. The Board 
reviews potential candidates, with advice 
from external consultants if necessary, and 
then appoints the most suitable candidate.

PRINCIPLE 3: ETHICAL STANDARDS

CODE OF CONDUCT
Through established practices and 
policies the Board supports the need for 
directors and employees to observe the 
highest standards of behaviour and 
business ethics. All directors, managers 
and employees are expected to act 
with integrity, striving at all times to 
enhance the reputation and performance 
of the Group. The Board’s policies refl ect 
all the guidelines.

Appropriate training programs on the 
Group’s internal policies including 
workplace health and safety, environmental 
law compliance, trade practices legislation 
and affi rmative action programs support 
this process.

A formal Code of Conduct which 
draws together all of the Company’s 
existing policies has been reviewed 
and a summary of its main provisions is 
published on the Company’s website.

TRADING IN COMPANY SECURITIES BY 
DIRECTORS, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
The Board has established written 
guidelines, set out in its Insider Trading 
& Dealing in the Company’s Securities 
Policy, that restrict dealings by directors 
and relevant employees in the Company’s 
shares, and in shares in other companies 
related to the Company’s operations.

The Insider Trading & Dealing in the 
Company’s Securities Policy complies with 
the guidelines. It identifi es certain periods 
when, in the absence of knowledge of 
unpublished price-sensitive information, 

directors and relevant employees may buy 
or sell shares. These periods are the 30 
days following the announcement of half 
year and full year results and following the 
Annual General Meeting.

A copy of the Insider Trading & Dealing 
in the Company’s Securities Policy is 
published on the Company’s website.

PRINCIPLE 4: FINANCIAL REPORTING

CERTIFICATION OF FINANCIAL REPORTS
The Managing Director and Group 
Manager Corporate Services state in 
writing to the Board each reporting period 
that the Company’s fi nancial reports 
present a true and fair view, in all material 
respects, of the Company’s fi nancial 
condition and operational results and are 
in accordance with relevant accounting 
standards. The statements from the 
Managing Director and Group Manager 
Corporate Services are based on a formal 
sign off framework established throughout 
the Company and reviewed by the Audit 
Committee as part of the six-monthly 
fi nancial reporting process.

AUDIT COMMITTEE
The Company has an established Audit 
Committee (the Committee) operating 
under written terms of reference approved 
by the Board. 

The Committee comprises three 
independent non-executive members and 
during the year appointed an independent 
chairman who is not also chairman 
of the Board. This complies with the 
recommendation in the guidelines as well 
as Listing Rule 12.7 of ASX. The names 
and qualifi cations of members of the 
Committee are set out in the Directors’ 
Report. Meetings of the Committee are 
attended, by invitation, by the Managing 
Director, the Group Manager Corporate 
Services, Group Company Secretary, the 
engagement partner from the Company’s 
external auditor and such other senior 
staff or professional people as may be 
appropriate from time to time. 

The number of meetings of the 
Committee held during the year are set 
out in the Directors’ Report.

The Committee operates under formal 
terms of reference (Charter) approved by 
the Board which are reviewed annually. 

The functions and responsibilities of the 
Committee under its Charter comply with 
the recommendation in the guidelines.

Minutes of all Committee meetings are 
provided to the Board and the Chairman of 
the Committee also reports to the Board 
after each Committee meeting. The form 
of the minutes and of the report comply 
with recommendations in the guidelines.

AUDITOR INDEPENDENCE
The external auditor, PKF, has declared 
its independence to the Board. The 
Committee has examined detailed 
material provided by the external auditor 
and by management and has satisfi ed 
itself that the standards for auditor 
independence and associated issues 
are fully complied with.

The Company complies with the reporting 
guidelines on Principle 4 in its annual report.

The Audit Committee’s charter is available 
on the Company’s website.

PRINCIPLE 5: MATERIAL DISCLOSURE

The Company has established policies 
and procedures which comply with the 
recommendation in the guidelines for 
timely disclosure of material information 
concerning the Company. During the 
year, these policies and procedures were 
reviewed and formalised in a Continuous 
Disclosure Policy to ensure that the 
Company complies with its obligations at 
law and under the ASX Listing Rules.

The Company Secretary has primary 
responsibility for communications 
with the Australian Stock Exchange 
including responsibility for ensuring 
compliance with the continuous disclosure 
requirements in the ASX Listing Rules and 
overseeing information going to the ASX, 
shareholders and other interested parties. 

The directors have obligations under a 
Disclosure of Interests and Transactions 
in Securities Agreement entered into with 
the Company to inform the Company of any 
securities trading in the Company. 

All announcements made to the ASX 
by the Company are published on the 
Company’s website.

A copy of the Continuous Disclosure Policy 
is published on the Company’s website.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CONTINUED
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PRINCIPLE 6: SHAREHOLDER 
COMMUNICATION

COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY
The Company aims to keep shareholders 
informed of the Company’s performance 
and all major developments in an ongoing 
manner. Information is communicated to 
shareholders through:

•   the annual report which is distributed 
to all shareholders (unless specifi cally 
requested otherwise);

•   the half-year shareholders’ report which 
is distributed to all shareholders (unless 
specifi cally requested otherwise), containing 
summarised fi nancial information and 
a review of the operations during the 
period since the annual report; and

•   other correspondence regarding matters 
impacting on shareholders as required.

All documents that are released publicly are 
made available on the Company’s web site.

Shareholders are also encouraged to 
participate in the Annual General 
Meeting to ensure a high level of 
accountability and identifi cation with 
the Company’s strategies and goals. 
Important issues are presented to 
shareholders as single resolutions.

Shareholders can also register with the 
Company’s share registry, Computershare 
Investor Services, to receive email 
notifi cation of when the above details 
including Company Announcements are 
posted onto the Company’s website.

AVAILABILITY OF AUDITOR AT AGM
The senior engagement partner of the 
Company’s external auditor, PKF, attends 
the Company’s annual general meetings 
and is available to answer questions 
from shareholders about the audit. The 
Chairman advises the shareholders of this 
at the commencement of each annual 
general meeting.

PRINCIPLE 7: RISK MANAGEMENT

OVERSIGHT OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT FUNCTION
For many years the Board has developed 
and implemented polices and practices 
which ensure that the material risks facing 
the Company are adequately identifi ed, 
assessed, monitored and managed 
throughout the whole organisation. 

These include:

•  Annual budgets, Divisional Business 
Plans and the Company’s strategic plan 
are prepared for approval by directors.

•  Actual trading results for the group and 
each division are presented to the Board 
at each Board Meeting, compared 
against budget and forecast, with 
revised forecasts if required.

•  Comprehensive Board papers containing 
relevant operational, strategic, fi nancial 
and legal information are prepared by each 
Divisional General Manager and circulated 
to directors before each meeting.

•  Financial authority limits have been 
set by the Board to delegate the 
Board’s approval process of such 
matters including site acquisitions and 
developments. Where the cost is above 
those delegated authorities approval of 
the full Board is required. Construction 
will not usually commence until the 
Board’s minimum level of pre-sale 
commitment has been achieved.

•  Insurance cover appropriate to the size 
and nature of FKP’s operations is carried 
to reduce the fi nancial impact of any 
signifi cant insurable losses.

During the year the Audit Committee 
commenced a special project to review 
and assess the adequacy of the risk 
management procedures adopted by the 
Company. At the date of this report, this 
review was still underway.

INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS
In view of its size, its divisional structure 
with divisional accounting functions, 
and considering cost effectiveness, 
the Company relies on its fi nancial 
management team, led by the Group 
Manager Corporate Services and the 
group commercial manager, to perform 
internal audit functions. This is done 
with regular consultation with the external 
auditors but is independent of them.

The Group Manager Corporate Services 
reports in writing to and attends all 
Board meetings.

The Group Manager Corporate Services 
also attends all meetings of the Audit 
Committee and provide written reports 
to that Committee, as required.

CERTIFICATION OF RISK MANAGEMENT CONTROLS
In conjunction with the certifi cation of 
fi nancial reports under Principle 4, the 
Managing Director and Group Manager 
Corporate Services state in writing to the 
Board each reporting period that:

•   the statement is founded on a sound 
system of risk management and 
internal compliance and control which 
implements the policies adopted by the 
Board; and

•  the Company’s risk management and 
internal compliance and control system 
is operating effi ciently and effectively in 
all material respects.

The statements from the Managing 
Director and Group Manager Corporate 
Services are based on a formal sign off 
framework established throughout the 
Company and reviewed by the Audit 
Committee as part of the six-monthly 
fi nancial reporting process.

A description of the Company’s risk 
management policy and internal 
compliance and control system is not 
yet available on the Company’s website.

PRINCIPLE 8: BOARD PERFORMANCE

An external consultant was engaged last 
year to facilitate a formal review of the 
performance of the Board, its committees 
and each director. Interviews were held 
with directors and those senior executives 
who interact with the Board regularly. 
The consultant reported to the Board 
which agreed upon action to further 
improve the effectiveness of the Board 
and its committees.

The Board provides induction programs 
for new directors in accordance with 
the recommendation and complies with 
all of the recommendations in relation 
to independent professional advice, 
access to the company secretary, the 
appointment and removal of the company 
secretary, and the provision of information, 
including requests for additional 
information. The company secretary 
attends all Board meetings.

The Managing Director is responsible for 
the induction, training and assessment of 
the Group’s executive management team. 

The Company aims 
to keep shareholders 
informed of the Company’s 
performance and all 
major developments in an 
ongoing manner. 
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PRINCIPLE 9: REMUNERATION

The Remuneration Committee of the 
Board of Directors is responsible for 
recommending and reviewing 
remuneration arrangements for the 
directors, the managing director and 
the executive management team. 
The Remuneration Committee assesses 
the appropriateness of the nature and 
amount of remuneration of such offi cers 
on a periodic basis by the reference to 
relevant employment market conditions 
with the overall objective of ensuring 
maximum stakeholder benefi t from the 
retention of a high quality Board and 
executive team. Offi cers, other than the 
non-executive directors, are given the 
opportunity to receive their base 
remuneration in a variety of forms 
including cash and fringe benefi ts such 
as motor vehicles and expense payment 
plans. It is intended that the manner of 
payment chosen will be optimal for the 
recipient without increasing the total cost 
for the Company.

To assist in achieving these objectives, 
the Company’s remuneration policy 
links the nature and amount of executive 
directors’ and offi cers’ remuneration to 
the Company’s fi nancial and operational 
performance. All key senior executives 
have the opportunity to qualify for 
participation in the Variable Pay Plan 
which currently provides benefi ts where 
specifi ed criteria are met.

Executives are those who are directly 
accountable and responsible for the 
operational management and strategic 
direction of the Company and the 
consolidated entity.

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE
During the year the Board established 
a Remuneration Committee, comprising 
three non-executive directors. 
Their names and attendance at meetings 
of the Committee are set out in the 
Directors’ Report. 

The Committee’s responsibilities are 
detailed in a Charter, which has been 
approved by the Board, and complies 
with the recommendation outlined in 
the guidelines.

A copy of the Charter is available on the 
Company’s website.

STRUCTURE OF REMUNERATION
The structure of non-executive directors’ 
remuneration and that of executives is 
set out in the relevant section of the 
Directors’ Report.

Details of the nature and amount of each 
element of the remuneration of each 
director of the Company and each of the 
fi ve executive offi cers of the Company 
and the consolidated entity receiving the 
highest remuneration for the fi nancial year 
are disclosed in the relevant section of the 
Directors’ Report. 

DIRECTORS’ RETIREMENT BENEFITS
In accordance with the current terms of 
Directors’ Retirement Scheme, retiring 
non-executive directors after 5 years 
service receive a benefi t up to a maximum 
of three times the average annual 
remuneration in the three years preceding 
retirement. Included in this amount is 
superannuation accumulated under the 
Superannuation Guarantee provisions. 
This scheme has not been approved by 
shareholders as the scheme complies 
with that allowed under the Corporations 
Act 2001.

During the year the Board resolved 
to review this scheme for any new 
non-executive directors appointed to the 
Board in line with current market trends 
and in compliance with the guidelines.

SHARE AND OPTION PLANS
The Board is responsible for reviewing 
recommendations in respect to issues 
under the Company’s share and 
option plans which were approved by 
shareholders in October 1999 and October 
2002 respectively. Directors approve 
issues under the plans only after being 
satisfi ed that this is in accordance with the 
terms of shareholders’ approval. 

Shares issued under the plans are set out 
in the relevant section of the Directors’ 
Report. No options were issued to 
employees during the fi nancial year ended 
20 June 2004.

Non-executive directors are not eligible to 
participate in these plans. However, the 
details of those non-executive directors 
who elected to receive shares in lieu of 
the payment of directors’ fees are detailed 
in the Directors’ Report. These shares 
were purchased on-market in accordance 
with the amendment to the Directors’ 
Share plan approved at last year’s Annual 
General Meeting.

PRINCIPLE 10: ACCOUNTABILITY

The Company has well-established 
policies, procedures and codes of conduct 
which seek to promote a culture of 
compliance with legal requirements and 
ethical standards. The Board recognises 
that managing “natural, human, social 
and other forms of capital” may also 
assist in creating value for shareholders. 
To this end the Board seeks, by the 
individual contributions of directors and 
by encouraging activities of its executives, 
to uphold community standards and to 
maintain good relations with community 
and government organisations. However 
the Board seeks to balance these 
considerations in order to ensure that the 
claims of “legitimate stakeholders” do 
not prejudice or diminish the legitimate 
expectations of shareholders. The Board 
does not support a process by which 
companies are regulated in their dealings 
in these areas, beyond the consideration 
of their programs to ensure compliance 
with legal and ethical standards.

As indicated under Principle 3, a Code 
of Conduct which draws together all of 
the Company’s policies and codes has 
been established and a summary of 
its main provisions is available on the 
Company’s website.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CONTINUED



The directors present their report 
together with the fi nancial report of 
FKP Limited (“the Company”) and 
of the consolidated entity, being the 
Company and its controlled entities, 
for the year ended 30 June 2004 
and the auditor’s report thereon.

DIRECTORS
The directors of the Company at any time during 
or since the end of the fi nancial year are:

J E JAMIESON: NON-EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN (AGE 56)
Joined the Board in 1999 and became Chairman 
in November 2001. He commenced with Ray 
White Real Estate in 1968 and was appointed a 
director in 1975. He started the Sydney offi ce of 
Richard Ellis in 1981 and served on the National 
Management Committee of Richard Ellis until 
he retired in 1985. Since 1986, he has operated 
his own company specialising in real estate 
investment and project management. Major 
commercial projects he has been involved 
with include Grosvenor Place and Governor 
Phillip Tower in Sydney, 101 Collins Street in 
Melbourne and Waterfront Place in Brisbane. 
He is currently director of Abney Limited.

B W MACDONALD: NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (AGE 71)
Joined the Board in 1993. Since retiring in 
1985 as joint managing director of Macdonald 
Hamilton and Co Ltd, he has served as a 
director of a number of Australian public 
companies, including Perpetual Trustees Australia 
Ltd (Chairman), Bank of Queensland Limited 
(Deputy Chairman), AMP Society (Australian 
Board), Placer Pacifi c Ltd, CSR Limited and 
Allgas Energy Ltd. His current directorships 
include Queensland Cotton Holdings Ltd 
(Chairman), AP Eagers Ltd (Chairman), Casinos 
Austria International Ltd (Chairman), Reef 
Corporate Services Limited (Chairman) and 
Brisbane Lions Football Club Limited.

R T FORRESTER: NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (AGE 53)
Joined the Board in 1987 and served as 
Managing Director up until 2003. He is a 
founding director of the Company with over 
30 years experience in construction and 
property development. He was a member of 
the University of the Sunshine Coast Council 
from 1996 to 2002 serving as deputy Chancellor 
from 1998. He was also the founding Chairman 
of Matthew Flinders Anglican College. He 
is currently a director of Innovation Centre 
Sunshine Coast Pty Ltd and Sunshine Coast 
Helicopter Rescue Service Ltd.

P PARKER: NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (AGE 58)
Joined the Board in 1987. He is a founding 
director of the Company with over 35 years 
experience as a real estate agent and property 
developer. He is a registered real estate 
agent having operated real estate businesses 
in Darwin, Northern Territory, and on the 
Sunshine Coast, Queensland. He spent 7 
years in Brisbane and the Northern Territory in 
a marketing capacity for one of Queensland’s 
largest land developers. In 1975, Mr Parker 
moved to the Sunshine Coast and subsequently 
established his own real estate business 
expanding into property management, body 
corporate administration and the sale and 
leasing of commercial buildings.

D J FORRESTER: NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (AGE 51)
Joined the Board in 1987. He is a founding 
director of the Company with over 30 years 
experience in construction and property 
development. He moved to the Sunshine 
Coast in 1981 to join the group as Construction 
Manager of the Building Division. From 1986 
to June 2000 he was the managing director 
of FKP Constructions with responsibility for all 
construction activities Australia wide.

D C CROMBIE: BEC NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (AGE 60)
Joined the Board in 2001. He has had more 
than 35 years experience in management, 
mainly in rural industries and organisations. He 
stepped down as managing director of GRM 
International Pty Ltd in June 2000 and remains 
on the board. He has also been involved in 
property development activities on the Sunshine 
Coast and Brisbane. He is currently chairman 
of Meat and Livestock Australia and the Rural 
Leadership Foundation and a board member of 
the Queensland Rugby Union.

P R BROWN: LLB(HONS) B.COM. MANAGING DIRECTOR 
& CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (AGE 38)
Joined the Board as managing director in 
February 2003. He has in excess of 20 years 
experience in property development having held 
senior executive positions in national ASX listed 
companies including Thakral Holdings Group 
Ltd, Walker Corporation Limited and Australand 
Holdings Limited.

DIRECTORS’ 
REPORT

J E JAMIESON P R BROWN R T FORRESTER P PARKER D J FORRESTER B W MACDONALD D C CROMBIE
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT CONTINUED

DIRECTORS’ MEETINGS

The number of directors’ meeting (including meetings of committees of directors) and number of meetings attended by each of the 
directors of the company during the fi nancial year were:

DIRECTORS’ MEETINGS AUDIT COMMITTEE REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

HELD 1 ATTENDED HELD 1 ATTENDED HELD 1 ATTENDED

J E Jamieson 10 10 3 3 1 1

B W Macdonald 10 8 3 3 1 1

R T Forrester 10 9 - - 1 1

P Parker 10 7 - - - -

D J Forrester 10 9 - - - -

D C Crombie 10 9 3 3 - -

P R Brown 10 10 - - - -
1  Refl ects the number of meetings held during the time the director held offi ce during the year.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The principal activities of the consolidated entity during the course of the fi nancial year were:

•  Development for resale of land subdivision, residential and commercial property.

•  Commercial and residential building and construction for the group and external parties.

•   Development and management of retirement villages.

•   Investment in and management of offi ce and commercial property.

•  Property and project marketing.

•  Funds management

REVIEW AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The operating result for the year ended 30 June 2004 was as follows:

CONSOLIDATED PARENT ENTITY

2004
$’000

2003
$’000

2004
$’000

2003
$’000

Profi t from ordinary activities before related income tax expense 52,977 38,683 16,532 37,899

Income tax (expense)/ benefi t relating to ordinary activities (16,166) (11,942) 88 (1,178)

Net profi t 36,811 26,741 16,620 36,721

Net profi t attributable to outside equity interests (135) - - -

Net profi t attributable to members of the parent entity 36,676 26,741 16,620 36,721

A detailed review of the operations of the consolidated entity during the fi nancial year appears in the Chairman’s and Managing 
Director’s Report and Divisional Reports on pages 2 to 11.
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DIVIDENDS

Dividends paid or declared by the Company to members since the end of the previous 
fi nancial year were:

TYPE

CENTS 
PER 

SHARE

TOTAL 
AMOUNT 

$’000
FRANKED / 

UNFRANKED DATE OF PAYMENT

DECLARED AND PAID 
DURING THE YEAR

- Final 2003 ordinary 6.5 7,462 franked 17 October 2003

- Interim 2004 ordinary 7.0 9,264 franked 16 April 2004

DECLARED AFTER 
END OF YEAR

 - Final 2004 ordinary 8.0 10,598 franked 15 October 2004

27,324

All the franked dividends paid or declared by the Company since the end of the previous 
fi nancial year were franked at 30%.

STATE OF AFFAIRS

Signifi cant changes in the state of affairs of the consolidated entity included :

•  In February 2004 the Company successfully completed the takeover of listed retirement 
village operator, Forest Place Group Limited (FPGL). As a result the Company now 
owns 70,017,228 ordinary shares in or 84.79% of FPGL. The consideration paid for 
these shares was 50 cents per share which amounted to $35,008,555. FPGL owns and 
operates 3 retirement villages in the Brisbane suburbs of Durack, Taringa and Albany 
Creek. In addition FPGL is also involved with 2 retirement village syndicates at Clayfi eld 
and Cleveland

•  In March 2004 the Company conducted an institutional placement which raised 
approximately $47 million through the issue of 17,188,144 ordinary shares at an issue 
price of $2.75 each.

ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

The consolidated entity undertakes property development in various states. It is subject 
to State legislation regulating development on land. Consents, approvals and licences are 
generally required for all developments and it is usual for them to be granted subject to 
conditions. The consolidated entity complies with these requirements by ensuring that 
all necessary consents, approvals and licences are obtained prior to any project being 
commenced, and consents, approvals and licences are implemented in order to ensure 
compliance with conditions. To the best of the directors’ knowledge, all activities are and 
have been undertaken in compliance with these requirements.

EVENT SUBSEQUENT TO BALANCE DATE

Matters arising since balance date have been covered in the Chairman’s and Managing 
Director’s Report and Divisional Reports. Further developments by the time of the AGM 
will, as appropriate, be reported in the Chairman’s address to that meeting.

LIKELY DEVELOPMENTS 

Likely developments have been reported 
as appropriate in the Chairman’s and 
Managing Director’s Report and Divisional 
Reports on pages 2 to 11. Further 
information about likely developments 
in the operations of the consolidated 
entity and the expected results of those 
operations in future fi nancial years has 
not been included in this report because 
disclosure of the information would be 
likely to result in unreasonable prejudice 
to the consolidated entity.

DIRECTORS AND 
SENIOR EXECUTIVES EMOLUMENTS

The remuneration committee is 
responsible for determining remuneration 
packages applicable to the board 
members, the managing director and 
the senior executives of the Company. 
The Company’s remuneration policy is 
to ensure that remuneration packages 
properly refl ect the person’s duties and 
responsibilities and that the remuneration 
is competitive in attracting, retaining and 
motivating people of the highest quality.

Executive directors and senior executives 
may receive bonuses based on the 
achievement of specifi c goals relating to 
the performance of the consolidated entity 
(including operational results and cash 
fl ow). Options may also issued under the 
Employee Share Option Plan. The ability to 
exercise options is not conditional on the 
Company’s performance. Non-executive 
directors do not receive any performance 
related remuneration.

Details of the nature and amount of each 
major element of the emoluments of 
each director of the Company and each 
of the fi ve named offi cers of the Company 
and the consolidated entity receiving the 
highest emoluments are:
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PRIMARY POST EMPLOYMENT
EQUITY

COMPENSATION
OTHER

COMPENSATION

BASE
EMOLUMENT BONUS

SUPER
CONTRIBUTIONS OTHER

RETIREMENT
BENEFITS TOTAL

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

DIRECTOR
NON-EXECUTIVE
J E Jamieson 137,615 - 12,385 102,615 - - 252.615
B W Macdonald - - 4,130 10,870 45,870 - 60,870
R T Forrester 2 57,338 - 12,385 45,870 - - 115,593
P Parker 2,644 - 47,356 10,870 - - 60,870
D J Forrester - - - - - - -
D C Crombie - - 4,130 - 45,870 - 50,000
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS
P Brown 448,717 354,000 33,028 - 266,666 - 1,102,411

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS
T Forrester 402,141 - 29,823 - 1,000 277,478 710,441
C MacDonald 290,164 149,000 91,541 - 1,000 - 531,705
B Jackson 340,682 149,000 28,994 - 1,000 - 519,676
P Malady 237,028 164,000 20,261 - - - 421,289
T Russell 260,628 129,000 21,912 - - - 411,540

1 For further breakdown of the remuneration paid to directors and executives, refer to note 34 to the fi nancial statements.
2 Fees paid are for the period from 1 April 2003 to 30 June 2004 ie 15 months.

At 30 June 2004, Variable Pay Plan incentives totalling $2,164,000 were approved for 
payment to qualifying staff in September 2004 and those amounts due to the top fi ve 
named offi cers are included in the table above. Of this amount $527,500 will be held 
in escrow by the Company pending future achievement of fi nancial benchmarks in the 
2004/2005 fi nancial year by qualifying staff.

SHARE OPTIONS

During or since the end of the fi nancial year, the Company has not granted any options 
over unissued ordinary shares to the directors or employees of the Company.

The names of all holders of options are entered in the Company’s register, inspection of 
which may be made free of charge.

At the date of this report unissued ordinary shares under the ESOP totalled 638,654 as follows: 

NO. OF OPTIONS EXERCISE PRICE EXERCISE PERIOD *

 FROM TO

170,920 $1.12 1 February 2002 31 January 2005

168,258 $0.81 27 March 2003 26 March 2006

299,476 $1.13 4 June 2004 3 June 2007

638,654

*  Options issued after 28 October 1999 expire on the earlier of the expiry date or termination of the 
employee’s employment (other than for death or retirement).  

DIRECTORS’ REPORT CONTINUED

The value of shares issued to directors 
above were in lieu of directors’ fees 
payable to those directors pursuant to 
the Director’s share plan approved and 
amended by shareholders at the 2002 
and 2003 Annual General Meetings. 
This amount represents the directors’ 
fees payable to those directors who 
have elected to receive shares pursuant 
to this plan of which 31,572 shares 
were acquired during the year with an 
acquisition cost of $91,740. 

The company has a staff incentive 
scheme - the Variable Pay Plan. 
The Variable Pay Plan based on the 
principles of Economic Value Added has 
two components - Basic bonus scheme 
and Premium bonus scheme.

A basic bonus is paid to all qualifying 
staff when the company exceeds board 
approved fi nancial benchmarks. A premium 
bonus is paid to those staff who have 
directly contributed to profi t results which 
signifi cantly exceed the board approved 
fi nancial benchmarks. The premium bonus 
is paid out over two years.
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During or since the end of the fi nancial year, the Company issued ordinary shares 
as a result of the exercise of options as follows:

NUMBER OF SHARES AMOUNT PAID ON 
EACH SHARE

319,379 $1.157

194,378 $1.12

139,839 $1.13

653,596

A further 280,989 options lapsed during the fi nancial year.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS

The relevant interest of each director in the share capital of FKP Limited, at the date 
of this report is as follows:

ORDINARY SHARES

2004 2003

J E Jamieson 306,001 306,001

B W Macdonald 25,489 9,703

R T Forrester 12,008,065 16,911,738

P Parker 12,738,686 12,738,686

D J Forrester 2,390,821 3,590,821

D C Crombie 95,489 79,703

P R Brown - -

Pursuant to the Managing Director’s Share Plan, which was approved at the 2003 AGM, 
Mr P R Brown is entitled to receive 387,912 ordinary shares in the Company on the fi fth 
anniversary of his employment with the Company ie on 14 February 2008. The shares 
maybe either issued to him or bought on the market at that time.

INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE OF OFFICERS

INDEMNIFICATION
Pursuant to the Constitution of the Company all directors and offi cers, past and present, 
have been indemnifi ed against all liabilities allowed under the law. The company has 
entered into agreements, with each of the following current directors, Mr J E Jamieson, 
Mr B W Macdonald, Mr R T Forrester, Mr P Parker, Mr D J Forrester and Mr D C Crombie, 
to indemnify those directors against all liabilities to another person which may arise 
from their position as directors of the Company and its controlled entities to the extent 
permitted by law. The agreement stipulates that the Company will meet the full amount 
of any such liabilities, including reasonable legal costs and expenses.

INSURANCE PREMIUMS
During or since the end of the previous fi nancial year, the company has paid premiums 
in respect of directors’ and offi cers’ liability insurance contracts, for the current and 
former directors and offi cers, including executive offi cers of the company and directors, 
executive offi cers and secretaries of its controlled entities. Under the terms of the 
insurance contract, disclosure of the extent of the cover and the amount of the premium 
is prohibited by a confi dentiality clause.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

FKP Limited has a formally constituted 
Audit Committee of the Board of directors. 
The members of the audit committee 
are Messrs D C Crombie (Chairman), 
J E Jamieson, and B W Macdonald.

FINANCIAL REPORT

The consolidated fi nancial report and 
fi nancial report of the Company for the 
year ended 30 June 2004, which are 
accompanied with an unqualifi ed audit 
report, are included in the 2004 Financial 
Report book. All references to notes to 
the fi nancial statements are to this book, 
which will be provided to shareholders 
upon request and without charge.

ROUNDING OF AMOUNTS

The Company is of a kind referred to in 
ASIC Class Order 98/100 dated 10 July 
1998 and in accordance with that Class 
Order, amounts in the fi nancial report and 
directors’ report have been rounded off to 
the nearest one thousand dollars, unless 
otherwise stated.

Signed in accordance with a resolution 
of the Board of directors.

B W MACDONALD
Director

P R BROWN
Managing Director

Dated at Brisbane this 2nd day 
of September 2004.
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FKP LIMITED AND ITS  CONTROLLED ENTITIES

CONCISE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2004

        CONSOLIDATED

       2004 2003
      NOTE $’000 $’000

Revenue from sale of goods     233,215 268,692
Revenue from rendering of services     30,473 25,425
Other revenues from ordinary activities    2,846 16,275  

Total revenue from ordinary activities     266,534 310,392

Cost of goods sold     (169,707) (221,307)
Marketing expenses     (2,350) (3,634)
Administration expenses     (9,948) (8,181)
Occupancy expenses     (1,948) (1,244)
Employee benefi t expenses     (19,952) (20,236)
Borrowing expenses     (7,260) (1,865)
Other expenses from ordinary activities    (2,246) (15,242)

Total expenses from ordinary activities    (213,411) (271,709)

Share of net profi ts/(losses) of associates and joint ventures 
accounted for using the equity method    (146) -

Profi t from ordinary activities before related income tax expense   52,977 38,683

Income tax (expense)/benefi t relating to ordinary activities   (16,166) (11,942)

Profi t from ordinary activities after related income tax expense   36,811 26,741

Profi t/(loss) from extraordinary item after related income tax expense     -    -

Net profi t     36,811 26,741

Net profi t attributable to outside equity interests    (135)   -  

Net profi t attributable to members of the parent entity   2 36,676 26,741

Non-owner transaction changes in equity    

Total revenue, expenses and revaluation adjustments attributable 
to members of the parent entity recognised directly in equity   (1,479) -

Total changes in equity from non-owner transactions 
attributable to the members of the parent entity    35,197 26,741

Basic Earnings per share (cents)     30.75 23.53

Diluted Earnings per share (cents)     30.46 23.25

The statement of fi nancial performance is to be read in conjunction with the notes to the fi nancial statements set out on pages 26 to 29.

STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
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FKP LIMITED AND ITS  CONTROLLED ENTITIES

CONCISE FINANCIAL REPORT AS AT 30 JUNE 2004

        CONSOLIDATED

       2004 2003
      NOTE $’000 $’000

Current assets   

 Cash assets     22,738 6,228
 Receivables     126,012 81,722
 Inventories      84,150 79,211
 Other     10,658 9,606

Total current assets     243,558 176,767

Non-current assets   

 Receivables     34,765 30,817
 Investments accounted for using the equity method    7,574 50
 Other fi nancial assets     3,465 3,465
 Inventories      68,346 55,042
 Investment properties     94,216 -
 Property, plant and equipment     77,877 23,836
 Intangible assets     4,324 841
 Tax assets     8,070 6,449
 Other     4,301 -

Total non-current assets     302,938 120,500

Total assets     546,496 297,267

Current liabilities   

 Payables     99,623 58,704
 Interest-bearing liabilities     10,439 12,639
 Current tax liabilities     7,670 5,495
 Provisions     2,994 3,966

Total current liabilities     120,726 80,804

Non-current liabilities   

 Payables     18,906 7,962
 Interest-bearing liabilities     136,629 14,837
 Deferred tax liabilities     21,058 17,735
 Provisions     311 182

Total non-current liabilities     176,904 40,716

Total liabilities     297,630 121,520

Net assets     248,866 175,747

Equity   

 Contributed equity     152,238 105,485
 Reserves     - 6,035
 Retained profi ts    2 90,212 64,227

Total parent entity interest     242,450 175,747

Contributed equity     8,609 -
Retained profi ts     (2,193) -

Outside equity interest     6,416 -

Total Equity     248,866 175,747

The statement of fi nancial position is to be read in conjunction with the notes to the fi nancial statements set out on pages 26 to 29.

STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION
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FKP LIMITED AND ITS  CONTROLLED ENTITIES

CONCISE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2004

        CONSOLIDATED

       2004 2003
       $’000 $’000

Cash fl ows from operating activities   

 Receipts from customers      246,157 248,871
 Payments to suppliers and employees     (244,016) (194,614)
 Interest received     1,071 642
 Borrowing costs including interest and other costs of fi nance paid   (10,489) (2,592)
 Income taxes paid     (12,232) (8,257)
 Distributions received     188 188
 GST recovered/(paid)     1,225 2,251

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities    (18,096) 46,489

   

Cash fl ows from investing activities   

 Payments for property, plant & equipment    (8,765) (11,215)
 Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipment    838 2,069
 Payments for intangible assets     (3,303) -
 Payments for the purchase of investment properties    (51,171) -
 Payment for purchase of subsidiaries net of cash acquired   (32,488) (4,607)
 Payment for shares in other corporations    - (15,198)
 Proceeds from sale of other investments    - 12,855
 Proceeds from return of capital     50 -
 Payments for shares in associates     (4,435) -

Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities    (99,274) (16,096)

   

Cash fl ows from fi nancing activities   

 Proceeds from issue of securities     47,854 1,219
 Costs associated with issue of securities    (1,479) -
 Proceeds from borrowings     131,578 17,200
 Repayments of borrowings and fi nance leases    (27,347) (34,459)
 Dividends paid     (16,726) (11,957)

Net cash provided by/(used in) fi nancing activities    133,880 (27,997)

   

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held     16,510 2,396
Cash at beginning of the year     6,228 3,832

Cash at end of the year     22,738 6,228

The statement of cash fl ows is to be read in conjunction with the notes to the fi nancial statements set out on pages 26 to 29.

STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOWS
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FKP LIMITED AND ITS  CONTROLLED ENTITIES

DISCUSSION 
& ANALYSIS
OF THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE. FINANCIAL POSITION AND CASH FLOWS

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

FKP produced a profi t after tax of 
$36.7m, an increase of 37% on the 
previous period’s $26.7m profi t after tax. 
Earnings per share of 30.75 cents after 
taking into account the additional shares 
issued by way of a placement in March 
2004, represented an increase of 30.7% 
compared to 23.5 cents in the prior period.

Return on revenue increased from 8.6% 
to 13.8%, based on revenue of $266.5m 
compared to $310.4m in 2003. 

Sales revenue decreased by 13.2% to 
$233.2m (2003: $268.7m). Signifi cant 
components of the revenue were:

•  Land sub-division sales revenue of $64.3m 
(2003: $42.9m) increased 49% based 
on record sales at Peregian Springs, 
Sunshine Coast ($44m) and strong 
results at Ocean Acres, Victoria ($9m) 
and Emmadale Park, Gladstone ($5m).

•  Record Retirement village sales revenue 
of $34.7m (2003: $19.6m) increased by 
77.4%. Units sold totalled 139 in 2004 
compared to 93 in the prior year. 

  These sales were primarily sourced 
from the Peregian Springs - Sunshine 
Coast ($7m); Domain - Gold Coast 
($9m); Minkara - NSW ($6m) & 
Bridgeman Downs – Brisbane ($3m) 
retirement villages.

•  Residential unit sales revenue of 
$95.9m (2003: $77.4m) increased by 
23.8%, as the strong residential market 
continued throughout the year and 
for the effect of booking revenue on 
residential development projects in 
accordance with new UIG Abstract on 
the percentage of completion basis. 

  Major contributions were derived from 
Marquis on Main, Gold Coast ($36m), 
Inn on the Park, Brisbane ($24m), 212 
Margaret Street, Brisbane ($23m) and 
Seamark, Sunshine Coast ($15m).

•  Commercial, retail and industrial 
property sales revenue of $22.7m (2003: 
$84.7m) decreased by 73.2% because 
sales in 2003 included signifi cant sales 
not matched in 2004. Sales in 2003 
included 120 Edward Street, Brisbane 
for $61.8m and Mt Sheridan Shopping 
Centre in Cairns for $19.7m. 

  Sales in the current year consisted of 
$12m at Norwest Commercial Estate, 
Sydney and $10.5m at Paradise Road 
Industrial Estate, Brisbane.

•  External construction turnover 
amounted to $15m (2003: $44m) as the 
construction division primarily focused 
on the quality and delivery of internal 
company developments.

Revenue from the rendering of services 
increased 19.8% during the year from 
$25.4m in 2003 to $30.5m in 2004, as the 
company continued to develop greater 
sources of recurring income streams 
through the expansion of it’s existing 
retirement village portfolio and the 
acquisition of a controlling stake in Forest 
Place Group Limited in December 2003.

Deferred management fees (DMF) 
payable on the resale of retirement village 
units increased by 63.5% from $9.7m 
to $15.9m. Revenues from property 
investment including rentals from property 
trust assets and management fees earned 
by the funds management business also 
contributed $2.7m during the year.

Individual signifi cant items of expenditure, 
which impacted the 2004 result, were:

•  Cost of goods sold decreased by 23.3% 
to $169.7m (2003: $221.3m) as a direct 
result of the comparative decrease in 
sales revenue.

•  Employee benefi t expenses decreased 
from $20.2m in 2003 to $19.9m in 
2004 largely due to the commissions 
paid to marketing staff in the prior year 
on higher pre-sales and offset by the 
resourcing of the company’s controlled 
expansion into NSW and Victorian.

•  Borrowing expenses increased from 
$1.9m in 2003 to $7.2m in 2004 
attributable to increased debt funding 
requirements due to the company’s 
increased project development pipeline 
in the residential, commercial and 
industrial sectors.

•  Other expenses decreased from $15.2m 
in 2003 to $2.2m in 2004 due to the 
expensing of the cost of units sold in FKP 
Commercial Property Trust No 1 in 2003, 
which were originally subscribed for by 
the Company and subsequently sold to 
an institutional investor for $11.8m.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The company’s net assets increased by 
41.6% to $248.9m from $175.7m in the 
prior year. This was primarily driven by the 
capital raising of $47m in March 2004.

Total assets increased by $249.2m to 
$546.5m at year end. The increase in 
assets is largely due to the following:

•  Purchase of commercial property 
trust assets totaling $92m as core 
assets for the Company’s Funds/Asset 
Management Division – 31 Queen 
Street, Melbourne ($43m), 8 Spring 
Street, Sydney ($27m) and 52 – 58 
Clarence Street, Sydney ($22m)

•  Acquisition of a controlling stake in 
retirement group Forest Place Group 
Limited (85%) contributed total assets 
of $66m, primarily in property, plant 
& equipment ($41m) and accrued 
DMF ($10m).

•  Receivables increased during the year 
by $66.2m to $126.0m largely due to 
unconditional sales brought to account 
totaling $89m of which $86m was 
attributable to the adoption of the 
UIG Abstract with respect to the 
recognition of revenue on residential 
development projects. 

Total liabilities increased by $176.1m 
to $297.6m at year end. The increase in 
liabilities is primarily attributable to:-

•  Balance of price due on settlement 
at 1 July, 2004 on the unconditional 
purchase of 8 Spring Street, Sydney 
($24m) and 52 – 58 Clarence Street, 
Sydney ($19m) as at 30 June 2004, 
included as payables.

•  Increase in total Interest bearing 
liabilities by $119.6m to $147.1m in 
2004, due to the establishment of 
$130m in core external debt facilities 
to fund FKP’s increased project 
development pipeline in residential, 
commercial and industrial sectors.

Share capital increased during the year 
by $46.7m due largely to the placement 
of 17,188,144 shares at $2.75 each to 
50 institutions in March 2004, net of 
associated costs of $1.5m. 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Total cash fl ow generated for the year was 
$16.5 million representing an increase of 
$14.1 million over 2003.

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash fl ows used in operating activities for 
the year amounted to $18.1m compared to 
cash fl ows generated in 2003 of $46.5m.
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The signifi cant variances year-on-year are 
as follows:

•  Last year sales of 120 Edward Street, 
Brisbane and Mt Sheridan Shopping 
Centre generated $81.5m in cash. 
Although similar cash generating sales 
did not occur in 2004 comparable 
commercial sales generated an increase 
of $18.5m in 2004.

•  Additional borrowing costs of $7.9m 
resulting from increased borrowings 
during the year associated with the 
development work-in-progress.

•  Increased income tax payments of 
$4.0m associated with the improved 
profi ts both in 2003 and 2004.

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Cash fl ows used in investing activities for 
the year increased from $16.1m in 2003 
to $99.3m in 2004.

The increase in investing activities was 
largely attributable to the acquisition of 
a majority stake in Forest Place Group 
Limited for $35m and the acquisition of 
3 commercial properties in Sydney and 
Melbourne for $51.2m.

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Cash fl ows provided by fi nancing activities 
increased by $161.8m from ($27.9m) in 
2003 to $133.9m in 2004.

This increase is largely attributable to 
the following:

•  During the year net borrowings 
increased by $104.2m to fund the 
company’s increased project 
development pipeline in residential, 
commercial and industrial sectors. 

•  In March 2004 the Company raised 
$46m in additional capital by way 
of an institutional book build to 50 
institutions. The price for the 17,188,144 
shares issued was $2.75 each.

•  In line with the company’s stated 
objective to increase dividends per 
share by 10% per annum, the company 
increased its dividend payments during 
the year by $4.8m in respect of the 
2003 fi nal dividend of 6.5 cents per 
share and the 2004 interim dividend of 
7 cents per share.

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL REPORT

The concise fi nancial report has been prepared in accordance with the Corporations 
Act 2001, Accounting Standard AASB 1039 Concise Financial Reports and applicable 
Urgent Issues Group Consensus Views.

The fi nancial statements and specifi c disclosures required by AASB 1039 have been 
derived from the consolidated entity’s full fi nancial report for the fi nancial year Other 
information included in the concise fi nancial report is consistent with the consolidated 
entity’s full fi nancial report. The concise fi nancial report does not, and cannot be 
expected to, provide as full an understanding of the fi nancial performance, fi nancial 
position and fi nancing and investing activities of the consolidated entity as the full 
fi nancial report.

It has been prepared on the basis of historical costs and except where stated, does 
not take into account changing money values or fair values of non-current assets.

These accounting policies have been consistently applied by each entity in 
the consolidated entity and, except where there is a change in accounting policy as set 
out below, are consistent with those of the previous fi nancial period.

A full description of the accounting policies adopted by the consolidated entity may 
be found in the consolidated entity’s full fi nancial report.

 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION
Where necessary, comparative fi gures have been adjusted to conform with changes 
in presentation in the current period notably:

 Statement of Financial Performance

Revenues from the sale of goods and cost of goods sold for the year ended 30 June 
2003 have been increased equally by $15,481,656 in order to properly refl ect the 
calculation of revenues and expenses arising from the emerging profi t associated with 
pre-completion contracts for the sale of residential development properties in that year. 

       CONSOLIDATED

      2004 2003
2.  RETAINED PROFITS  $’000 $’000

Retained profi ts at beginning of year 64,227 42,491
Net profi t attributable to members of 
the parent entity  36,676 26,741
Dividends paid  (16,726) (6,290)
Transfers from reserves  6,035 1,285

Retained profi ts at end of year  90,212 64,227

CONCISE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2004

FKP LIMITED AND ITS  CONTROLLED ENTITIES
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3. DIVIDENDS

 Details of dividends recognised in the current year by the Company are:

       CENTS TOTAL AMOUNT FRANKED/ DATE OF
       PER SHARE $’000 UNFRANKED PAYMENT
  2004

- Final 2003 ordinary   6.5 7,462 franked 17 October 2003
- Interim 2004 ordinary   7.0 9,264 franked 16 April 2004
      16,726  

  2003

- Interim 2003 ordinary   5.5 6,290 franked 17 April 2003
      6,290  

Franked dividends declared or paid during the year are franked at the tax rate of 30%.

 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Since the end of the fi nancial year, the directors declared the following dividend:  
- Final 2004 ordinary   8.0 10,598 franked 15 October 2004
     10,598  

The fi nancial effect of this dividend has not been brought to account in the fi nancial statements for the year ended 30 June 2004 
and will be recognised in subsequent fi nancial reports.

4. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Since 30 June 2004, the following material post balance date events have occurred:

•  The consolidated entity has sold a 6.2 hectare parcel of land for $10m in the proposed Coolum Ridges estate on the Sunshine 
Coast, Queensland to the State Government for a proposed state school. Settlement of the sale occurred on 25 August 2004.

•   The consolidated entity settled the acquisition of 8 Spring Street, Sydney ($26.9m) and 52-58 Clarence Street Sydney ($20.9m) on 
1 July 2004. At 30 June 2004 an accrual was raised for the amount of $43m in respect of these 2 acquisitions. Upon settlement an 
interest bearing liability of $35.25m was drawn down.

•   The FKP Property Trust (a wholly owned trust) has entered into conditional contracts for the purchase of Ferny Grove Shopping 
Centre ($19m) and Indooroopilly Express Shopping Centre ($20.1m). Settlement of the Ferny Grove Shopping Centre is expected in 
November 2004 and the Indooroopilly Express Shopping Centre is expected in December 2004.

   The trust has also entered into a conditional agreement to acquire the Colmslie Plaza Shopping Centre ($18.6m). Settlement of the 
land is expected in December 2004 with settlement for the completed centre expected around September 2005.

•   On 25 August 2004, the Company announced its intention to “staple” the units in the FKP Property Trust to the shares in FKP 
Limited on a one-for-one basis, creating the FKP Property Group. The proposal which comprises a Share Scheme for the purposes 
of the Corporations Act is subject to the approval of members at a meeting to be held on Friday 29 October 2004. Full details of the 
proposal will be contained in an Explanatory Memorandum to be distributed to all shareholders in September 2004.

   The Company also announced that following the stapling, it is proposed that a Capital Raising of stapled securities in the form of an 
Institutional Placement up to $110m and a Security Purchase Plan for all securityholders be implemented. A combined prospectus 
and product disclosure statement is expected to be issued in respect of the Institutional Placement in October/November 2004.

The fi nancial effects of the above transactions have not been brought to account in the fi nancial statements for the year 
ended 30 June 2004.

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The consolidated entity comprises the following main business segments, based on the consolidated entity’s management reporting system:

Land subdivision  Acquisition of land for development and sale ranging from small infi ll projects to masterplanned residential communities

Commercial development  Development of commercial, retail and industrial property

Residential development  Development of residential property

Construction  Construction of residential (including retirement), commercial, retail and industrial property

Retirement  Development and management of retirement villages

Property investment  Investment and management of income producing properties

Funds management  Management of property assets held by investment vehicles
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5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

LAND 
SUBDIVISION

COMMERCIAL
DEVELOPMENT

RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT CONSTRUCTION RETIREMENT

PROPERTY 
INVESTMENT

FUNDS 
MANAGEMENT OTHER ELIMINATIONS CONSOLIDATED

2004
$’000

2004
$’000

2004
$’000

2004
$’000

2004
$’000

2004
$’000

2004
$’000

2004
$’000

2004
$’000

2004
$’000

REVENUE
Revenue outside 
the consolidated 
entity 67,355 23,299 95,878 15,033 58,676 2,845 360 2,017 - 265,463
Inter-segment 
revenue 6,740 - - 66,059 - - - - (72,799) -
Total segment 
revenue 74,095 23,299 95,878 81,092 58,676 2,845 360 2,017 (72,799) 265,463
Other unallocated 
revenue  1,071
Revenue 
from Ordinary  
Activities 266,534

RESULT
Segment result 29,755 4,566 9,853 1,570 15,488 1,490 (628) (1,084) (1,483) 59,527
Share of net 
profi t of equity 
accounted 
investments - - - - (146) - - - - (146)
Unallocated 
Expenses (6,404)
Profi t from 
ordinary activities 
before income tax 52,977
Income tax 
expense (16,166)

Net Profi t 36,811
Depreciation 
& amortisation 212 14 13 226 883 10 51 461 - 1,870
Individually 
signifi cant items:

Reversal of 
write-down in 
inventories (914) - - - - - - - - (914)
Write-down 
of investment 
in property 
syndicates - - - - 573 - - - - 573
Proceeds 
on sale of 
investments - - - - - - - - - -

ASSETS
Segment Assets 79,364 25,176 130,775 8,225 159,837 100,162 320 24,140 (147) 530,852
Equity accounted 
investments - - - - 7,574 - - - - 7,574
Unallocated 
corporate assets 8,070
Consolidated 
Total Assets 546,496

LIABILITIES
Segment 
Liabilities 10,551 3,106 3,043 20,583 24,213 44,361 195 12,182 - 118,234
Unallocated 
corporate liabilities 179,396
Consolidated 
Total Liabilities 297,630
Acquisitions 
of non-current 
assets 1,956 10 10 2,638 8,526 94,216 50 429 - 107,835
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5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

LAND 
SUBDIVISION

COMMERCIAL
DEVELOPMENT

RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT CONSTRUCTION RETIREMENT

PROPERTY 
INVESTMENT

FUNDS 
MANAGEMENT OTHER ELIMINATIONS CONSOLIDATED

2003
$’000

2003
$’000

2003
$’000

2003
$’000

2003
$’000

2003
$’000

2003
$’000

2003
$’000

2003
$’000

2003
$’000

REVENUE

Revenue outside 
the consolidated 
entity 50,110 86,304 77,356 44,043 36,047 2,947 348 12,595 - 309,750

Inter-segment 
revenue 1,850 - - 64,364 - - - - (66,214) -

Total segment 
revenue 51,960 86,304 77,356 108,407 36,047 2,947 348 12,595 (66,214) 309,750

Other unallocated 
revenue 642

Revenue 
from Ordinary  
Activities 310,392

RESULT
Segment result 10,144 8,521 8,421 3,392 6,898 921 (293) (1,195) 3,200 40,009

Share of net 
profi t of equity 
accounted 
investments - - - - - - - - - -

Unallocated 
Expenses (1,326)

Profi t from 
ordinary activities 
before income tax 38,683

Income tax 
expense (11,942)

Net Profi t 26,741

Depreciation 
& amortisation 43 7 8 203 681 87 20 313 - 1,362

Individually 
signifi cant items: -

Reversal of 
write-down in 
inventories - - - - - - - - - -

Write-down 
of investment 
in property 
syndicates - - - - - - - - - -

Proceeds 
on sale of 
investments - - - - (992) - - (11,863) - (12,855)

ASSETS
Segment Assets 54,555 19,578 98,180 7,632 89,020 5,536 7,557 10,757 (1,997) 290,818

Equity accounted 
investments - - - - - - - - - -

Unallocated 
corporate assets 6,449

Consolidated 
Total Assets 297,267

LIABILITIES
Segment 
Liabilities 4,081 3,264 5,176 33,996 12,188 825 330 10,954 - 70,814

Unallocated 
corporate liabilities 50,706
Consolidated 
Total Liabilities 121,520
Acquisitions 
of non-current 
assets 381 47 48 117 9,436 517 147 522 - 11,215

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION

In the opinion of the directors of FKP 
Limited the accompanying concise 
fi nancial report of the consolidated entity, 
comprising FKP Limited and its controlled 
entities for the year ended 30 June 2004, 
set out on pages 22 to 30;

(a)  has been derived from or is consistent 
with the full fi nancial report for the 
fi nancial year; and

(b)  complies with Australian Accounting 
Standard AASB 1039 “Concise 
Financial Reports”.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of 
the Board of directors:

B W MACDONALD
Director

P R BROWN
Managing Director

Dated at Brisbane this 2nd day 
of September 2004.

INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT

To the members of FKP Limited:

SCOPE
We have audited the concise fi nancial report of FKP Limited for the fi nancial year ended 
30 June 2004, as set out on pages 22 to 30, in order to express an opinion on it to 
the members of the company. The company directors are responsible for the concise 
fi nancial report.

Our audit has been conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards to 
provide reasonable assurance whether the concise fi nancial report is free of material 
misstatement. We have also performed an independent audit of the full fi nancial report of 
FKP Limited for the year ended 30 June 2004. Our audit report on the full fi nancial report 
was signed on 2 September 2004, and was not subject to any qualifi cation.

Our procedures in respect of the audit of the concise fi nancial report included testing 
that the information in the concise fi nancial report is consistent with the full fi nancial 
report, and examination on a test basis of evidence supporting the amounts, discussion 
and analysis, and other disclosures which were not directly derived from the full fi nancial 
report. These procedures have been undertaken to form an opinion whether, in all 
material aspects, the concise fi nancial report is presented fairly in accordance with 
Accounting Standard AASB 1039 “Concise Financial Reports”.

The audit opinion expressed in this report has been formed on the above basis.

AUDIT OPINION
In our opinion, the concise fi nancial report of FKP Limited and its controlled entities 
for the year ended 30 June 2004 complies with Accounting Standard AASB 1039 
“Concise Financial Reports”.

PKF
Brisbane Partnership
Chartered Accountants

C G BELLAMY
Partner

Dated at Brisbane this 2nd day of September 2004.

DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION &
INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
AUSTRALIAN STOCK EXCHANGE

Additional information required by the Australian Stock Exchange Ltd not shown 
elsewhere in this report is as follows.

SHAREHOLDINGS (AS AT 31 AUGUST 2004)

TWENTY LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS

NAME 
NO. OF ORDINARY 

SHARES HELD
PERCENTAGE OF 

CAPITAL HELD

Spotlake Pty Ltd             9,625,468 7.27%

Citicorp Nominees Pty Limited             7,268,065 5.49%

Spotville Pty Ltd             7,234,972 5.46%

Westpac Custodian Nominees Limited             6,753,546 5.10%

J P Morgan Nominees Australia Limited             6,321,791 4.77%

Philip Parker Pty Ltd             5,503,714 4.15%

Citicorp Nominees Pty Limited 
<CFS Future Leaders Fund A/C>

            4,282,671 3.23%

National Nominees Limited             3,200,210 2.42%

AMP Life Limited             2,638,186 1.99%

Debenlyn Pty Ltd             2,357,597 1.78%

ANZ Nominees Limited             2,144,181 1.62%

Coldstar Pty Ltd             2,023,622 1.53%

Clem Jones Pty Ltd             1,950,000 1.47%

Milton Corporation Limited             1,700,000 1.28%

Elise Nominees Pty Limited             1,439,598 1.09%

Cogent Nominees Pty Limited             1,419,561 1.07%

Citicorp Nominees Pty Limited 
<CFSIL CFS WS Small Comp A/C>

            1,007,596 0.76%

Argo Investments Ltd             1,005,883 0.76%

Mrs Jacqueline Scheinberg                956,114 0.72%

ANZ Nominees Limited                950,000 0.72%

          69,782,775 52.68%

The total number of shares on issue as at 31 August 2004 is 132,477,976.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS 

The number of shares held by substantial shareholders are as follows:

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS MANNER HELD NO. OF SHARES

Rodney Thomas Forrester Spotlake Pty Ltd 9,625,468

Debenlyn Pty Ltd 2,357,597

Sugar Road Pty LTd 17,435

R T Forrester 7,565

Philip Parker Spotville Pty Ltd 7,234,972

Philip Parker Pty Ltd 5,503,714

Mulpha Strategic Limited Citicorp Nominees Pty Ltd 6,635,275

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS 

There were 6,677 shareholders holding 
issued ordinary shares in the Company 
which were distributed amongst the 
shareholders as follows:

SHAREHOLDINGS NUMBER OF 
SHAREHOLDERS

1 – 1,000 1,037

1,001 – 5,000 3,062

5,001 – 10,000 1,359

10,001 – 100,000 1,139

100,001 and over 80

6,677

There were 20 shareholders holding less 
than a marketable parcel.

VOTING RIGHTS

On a show of hands every shareholder, 
present in person or by proxy or 
by attorney or by duly authorised 
representative, shall have one vote and 
on a poll, every shareholder so present 
shall have one vote for every share held 
by such shareholder.

STOCK EXCHANGE

FKP Limited, incorporated and domiciled 
in Australia, is a publicly listed company 
limited by shares. It is listed on the 
Australian Stock Exchange with a home 
exchange of Brisbane.

ON-MARKET BUY-BACK

There is no current on-market buy-back.
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SHAREHOLDERS’ INQUIRIES

Shareholders with inquiries about their shareholding should contact the Company’s Share 
Registrar as follows:

Computershare Investor Services Pty Limited
Level 27 Central Plaza One
345 Queen Street, BRISBANE Qld 4000
GPO Box 523 BRISBANE Qld 4001 

Telephone: 1300 552 270
Facsimile: (07) 3237 2152 
Email: brisbane.services@computershare.com.au

Enquiries of a general nature should be directed to the Company Secretary on 07 3223 3817.

DIVIDEND

The fi nal dividend of 8 cents per share will be paid on 15 October 2004 to shareholders 
entitled to receive dividends and registered on 8 October 2004.   The dividend will be fully 
100% franked for Australian tax purposes.  Overseas shareholders benefi t by having no 
Australian withholding tax deducted from their dividends.

EMAIL NOTIFICATION

You can now receive notifi cation of Company announcements, annual and periodic 
reports and other Company information by e-mail.

By registering for this service you can keep up-to-date with signifi cant Company 
announcements as they happen.

Simply follow these steps:

1 Visit www.computershare.com

2 Click on Investors

3 Select Register your E-mail address

4 Select FKP Limited from the drop-down list

5 Enter your personal details:

 - Holder Identifi cation Number (HIN) or Security Reference Number (SRN)

 - Family or company name and postcode

6 Then, click on Submit and follow the prompts.

After you have submitted your e-mail address and selected the publications you wish to 
receive, an e-mail will be sent to you to confi rm. When you receive it: click on Reply to 
confi rm your details then click Send.

CHANGE OF NAME/ADDRESS

Shareholders who are Issuer Sponsored should advise the Share Registry promptly of 
any change of name and/or address so that correspondence does not go astray. All such 
changes must be advised in writing and cannot be accepted by telephone.

Shareholders who are in CHESS and Broker Sponsored should instruct their sponsoring 
broker in writing to notify the Share Registry of any change of name and/or address.

DIRECT PAYMENT TO SHAREHOLDERS’ 
ACCOUNTS

Dividends may be paid directly to bank, 
building society or credit union accounts 
in Australia. Payments are electronically 
credited on the dividend date and 
confi rmed by mailed payment advice. 
Shareholders who want their dividends 
paid this way should advise the Share 
Registry in writing by the record date.

REMOVAL FROM ANNUAL REPORT 
MAILING LIST

Shareholders who do not want to receive 
the annual report or the concise report 
or who are receiving more than one 
copy, should advise the Share Registry 
in writing. These shareholders will 
continue to receive all other shareholder 
information.

TO CONSOLIDATE SHAREHOLDINGS

Shareholders who want to consolidate 
their separate shareholdings into one 
account should write to the Share 
Registry or their sponsoring broker, 
whichever is applicable. 

TAX FILE NUMBERS (TFN)

Whilst not compulsory, most Australian 
resident Shareholders prefer to quote 
their TFN to avoid having withholding 
tax deducted from dividends which are 
unfranked. Shareholders should advise 
in writing their TFN details to the Share 
Registry or sponsoring broker, whichever 
is applicable.

From July 2000 Australian companies 
have the option to quote their Australian 
Business Number in lieu of their TFN to 
avoid having withholding tax deducted 
from dividends which are unfranked. 
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